



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 6592 of 2025

DILIP KUMAR NIRMALKAR AND OTHERS **versus** UNION OF INDIA

Order on Board

21/01/2026	Mr. Ishan Verma, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwari, Standing Counsel for Central Government. No. 1 to 3. Mr. Garry Mukhopadhyaya, Addl, Advocate General for the State / respondents No. 4 to 7. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that on 26.03.2025, the Ministry of Railways issued a notification declaring the proposed linear rail connectivity from Hathbandh Railway Station (East Cabin) to Khaparadi village, leading to the Gati Shakti Multi-Modal Cargo Terminal, as a Special Railway Project under clause 37A of Section 2 of the Railways Act, 1989. The Gazette notification was also issued on 27.03.2025 in this regard. Subsequent notification were also issued by the Ministry of Railways. He further submits that that petitioners, who are residents of village Khilora, District Baloda Bazar, have raised objections applications vide Annexures P-11 to P-13 dated 09.07.2025, 11.07.2025 & 25.07.2025, respectively, with regard to acquirement of their land, but without deciding aforesaid applications, the respondents / Competent Authority are

	proceeding ahead in respect of said acquirement. Per contra, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1/Union of India would submit that the objections filed by the petitioners have been decided and their objections have been rejected. In view of above, counsel for respondent No.1/ Union of India is directed to file order of rejection of objections applications filed by the petitioners. List this case in week commencing 16th February, 2026. Sd/- (Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi) Judge
--	--

amit